

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

IN THE MATTER OF:  
CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC

)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Appeal No. PSD 11-\_\_\_\_  
EPA Permit No. OCS-R1-01

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Richard E. Ayres  
Kristin L. Hines  
Ayres Law Group  
1615 L Street, N.W., Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20036  
[ayresr@ayreslawgroup.com](mailto:ayresr@ayreslawgroup.com)  
Phone: (202) 452-9200  
Fax: 202.416.0155

Counsel for The Alliance to  
Protect Nantucket Sound

Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound  
4 Barnstable Road  
Hyannis, MA 02601  
(508) 775-9767

Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head  
20 Black Brook Road  
Aquinnah, MA 02535  
(508) 645-9265

February 9, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**LIST OF APPENDICES .....3**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....6**

**II. JURISDICTION .....8**

**III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....9**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....10**

**V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....14**

**VI. ARGUMENT .....18**

    1. EPA Has Not Provided Support in the Record to Support a Considered Judgment  
    that Compliance with the New NAAQS for NO<sub>x</sub> and SO<sub>2</sub> Has Been Adequately  
    Demonstrated ..... 18

    2. EPA’s Declaration in *Avenal* on Compliance with the New NAAQS Is Inapposite to  
    this Case .....27

    3. The Permit Must be Reviewed Because the MMS Conformity Determination Is  
    Based on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law that are No Longer Operative and  
    Therefore Clearly Erroneous.....29

**VII. CONCLUSION .....36**

## **LIST OF APPENDICES**

1. Appendix A, Cape Wind Final Permit 1-7-2011
2. Appendix B, Alliance's Comments
3. Appendix C, Region 1 Response to Comments 1-7-2011
4. Appendix D, MMS Final General Conformity Determination
5. Appendix E, Cape Wind News Release 1-7-11.pdf
6. Appendix G, Martha's Vineyard Hearing Testimony 7-14-10
7. Appendix H, Cover Letter From Region 1 to Audra Parker re Service by Mail

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Avenal v. EPA*, No. 1:10-cv-00383-RJL (D. D.C. filed Mar. 9, 2010)..... 27

*In re Amerada Hess Corporation Port Reading Refinery*, 12 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2005). 22, 27

*In re American Soda, LLP*, 9 E.A.D. 280, 299 (EAB 2000) ..... 19, 21

*In re Ash Grove Cement Company*, 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997) ..... passim

*In re Austin Powder Company*, 6 E.A.D. 713, 720 (EAB 1997)..... 25

*In re City of Marlborough*, 12 E.A.D. 235, 251 (EAB 2005)..... 26, 33

*In re ConocoPhillips Co.*, 13 E.A.D. 768, 783 (EAB 2008) ..... 33

*In re General Motors, Inc.*, 10 E.A.D. 360, 379 (EAB 2002) ..... 26

*In re GSX Services of South Carolina, Inc.*, 4 E.A.D. 451 (EAB 1992)..... 19, 20

*In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC*, 13 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2006)..... 22, 33

*In re Knauf Fiber Glass*, E.A.D. 1 (EAB 1999), *unpublished Order on Motions for  
Reconsideration* ..... 27

*In re Knauf Fiberglass, GmbH*, 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1990) ..... 33

*In re Matter of Amoco Oil Company*, 4 E.A.D. 954 (EAB 1997) ..... 21, 22, 33

*In re Metcalf Energy Center*, E.A.D. (EAB 2001) ..... 23

*In re NE Hub Partners L.P.*, 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998) ..... 22, 23, 26

*In re Phelps Dodge Corp.*, 10 E.A.D. 460, 478 n.10 (EAB 2002) ..... 28

*In re Prairie State Generation Station*, 12 E.A.D. 176 (EAB 2005)..... 21, 34

*In re RockGen Energy Ctr.*, 8 E.A.D. 536 (EAB 1999) ..... 33, 34

*In re Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. & In re Shell Offshore, Inc.*, No. 10-1–10-4, slip op.  
(EAB 2010)..... 28

<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	19
<i>In Re Weber</i> , 11 E.A.D. 241 (EAB, 2003).....	19, 34
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7470.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7627.....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(4)(C) .....	30

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 55.1.....	30
40 C.F.R. § 124.13 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....	9, 18
40 C.F.R. § 124.18(c).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	6, 7, 8, 33
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 124.20(d) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 55.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 55.6(b)(6).....	30
40 C.F.R. 124.14(b) .....	20
40 C.F.R. 124.17(b) .....	21
